## 508441717 03/15/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI98317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	03/15/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	OMG, Inc.	
Street Address:	153 Bowles Road	
City:	Agawam	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01001	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8381451

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695619

**Email:** pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-17078
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
SIGNATURE:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20240315153550267#page1.tif source=20240315153550267#page2.tif source=20240315153550267#page3.tif

PATENT 508441717 REEL: 066790 FRAME: 0608

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of March 15, 2024, is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC"), in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (PNC, in such capacities, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, OMG, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor"), the other pledgors party thereto and the Agent entered into that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of November 13, 2014, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 034258/0200 (the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Pledgor granted to the Agent a security interest in Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to, among other things, the patents, patents registrations, patents applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its security interest in only all of the right, title or interest in and to the patent, patent registration, patent applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the remaining Patent Collateral granted to the Agent pursuant to the IP Security Agreement that are not the Released Collateral (the "Remaining Collateral"), will be unaffected by this Release and such security interest in the Remaining Collateral will continue in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby (i) irrevocably and forever terminates, without recourse, representation, or warranty of any kind or nature all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, (ii) releases and forever discharges, without recourse, representation, or warranty of any kind or nature its security interest in the Released Collateral, and (iii) reassigns transfers and conveys to the Pledgor any right, title and interest of the Agent in the Released Collateral. The Agent shall retain its security interest in the Remaining Collateral and all other portions of the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

074658.17078/134829921v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative

Agent and Collateral Agent

By:
Name: Bryan Flory

Title:

Senior Vice President

**REEL: 066790 FRAME: 0610** 

## Schedule A

# PATENTS:

Patent Title	Issue Date	Patent Number	Application Number	Application Date
Roof Edge Blocking System (OMGHES/101/US)	Feb 26, 2013	8,381,451	12875842	Sep 3, 2010

074658.17078/134829921v.1

PATENT REEL: 066790 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 03/15/2024